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The Workshop was attended by 26 delegates from 10 States/Territories and
Industry from the NAM/CAR Regions. The list of participants is shown in the

Appendix.

The workshop agenda and material are posted on the event website at:
https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2017-istars.aspx

Providing participants with knowledge and skills related to:

. the fundamentals of data-driven decision making

. collecting, managing, and analyzing safety data

. developing Safety Performance Indicators (SPI)

. using Integrated Safety Trend Analysis and Reporting System (iSTARS) apps
and tools

This workshop targeted safety managers and specialists, staff of State regulatory
bodies/Civil Aviation Authorities (CAAs) and aviation service providers who are
involved in planning, developing and implementing the State Safety Programmes
(SSPs) or Safety Management Systems (SMSs).

It introduced the concept of data-driven decision making, risk management and
prioritization and addresses data collection, analysis, reporting and sharing.

Refer to the workshop website is located at:
https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2017-istars.aspx
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Outcomes/
Recommendations

Participants from the NACC States engaged actively with the material and hands-
on exercises presented in the workshop. They showed a good level of commitment
to the adoption and enhancement of data-driven decision making and
prioritization.

There was good interest and discussions about the use of the SSP Gap Analysis tool
on iSTARS. Workshop facilitators clarified that ICAO uses this tool to monitor
progress and not to validate SSP implementation. States that do not report yet
their progress to ICAO, were encouraged to start a project on the tool to ensure
that have a defined SSP implementation plan.

Participants also gained knowledge on how to navigate and use various
applications on ICAQ’s iSTARS tool for safety analysis, including Universal Safety
Oversight Audit Programme (USOAP) Reports, Safety Margin, Solution Center,
various briefings and the SSP Gap Analysis, among others. They were encouraged
to promote the use of iSTARS within their organizations.

A presentation was given on ICAQ’s Safety Information Monitoring System (SIMS),
which is an ICAO web-based information system comprised of different
applications, which generates indicators in support of SSP and SMS. A
demonstration of the applications under development created positive feedback
from participants, as they were able to see how the data is converted into
information and that can be used for decision making, monitoring, measuring key
indicators and risk mitigation.

The combination of material, information and exercises covered in this workshop
enhanced States’ effective implementation of ICAO Standards and Recommended
Practices (SARPs) and both, State and industry ability to implement the SSP and
SMS requirements.
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Bahamas

Deidree Williams Bahamas Civil Aviation Authority | Tel. 1-242-397-4715

Manager, State Safety E-mail deidree.williams@bcaa.gov.bs

Programme

Delvin Major Air Accident Investigation | Tel. +1242 3761617

Chief Investigator of Air Accidents | Department Bahamas E-mail delvinmajor@gmail.com
Bermuda

Karolyn Darrell-Burgess Bermuda Civil Aviation Authority | Tel. +14412998616

Safety Oversight Officer E-mail kadburgess@bcaa.bm
Canada

Carlo Zanetti Transport Canada Civil Aviation Tel. +613-990-1064

Civil Aviation Safety Inspector E-mail carlo.zanetti@tc.gc.ca

Cayman Islands
Robertson Alastair Civil Aviation Authroity of the | Tel. +1 345949 7811
Director ANSR Cayman Islands E-mail

Alastair.robertson@caacayman.com

Costa Rica
Camilo Vega DGAC Tel. +506 24434530
Gestor SMS E-mail cvega@dgac.go.cr

Mexico

Leonardo Martinez Bautista Direccién General de Aerondutica | Tel. +55 5723 9300 Ext.18058
Subdirector de SSP Civil (DGAC) E-mail Imartinb@sct.gob.mx
Diego Rivera Ochoa DGAC Tel. +55 5723 9300 Ext. 18294
Jefe de Planificacion y Vigilancia E-mail driverao@sct.gob.mx
del SSP
Juan Emilio Valencia DGAC Tel. +5723 9300 ext 18985
Jefe Departamento de Normas E-mail emilio.valencia@sct.gob.mx
Raul Torres Martinez DGAC Tel. +55 5723 9300 Ext 18132
Inspector SMS E-mail ing.raul.tm@gmail.com
Carlos Cruz Garcia DGAC Tel. +5524277013
Inspector Verificador Aerondutico E-mail ccruzgar@sct.gob.mx
Eduardo Arturo Ocampo Vital DGAC Tel. +55 39234355
Inspector verificador aeronautico E-mail eocampov@sct.gob.mx
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Gabriel Escamilla Carmona DGAC Tel. +5723 9300 ext 18981

Inspector Verificador Aerondutico E-mail gabriel.escamilla@sct.gob.mx

Miguel Angel Hernandez Perez DGAC Tel. 57239300 ext. 18544

Enlace E-mail miguel.hernandezp@sct.gob.mx

Diego Soliveras Galvan-Duque DGAC Tel. +57 239 300 Ext 18298

NCMC E-mail diego.soliveras@sct.com.mx
Nicaragua

Ismarck Delgado Quiroz Instituto Nicaragliense de | Tel. +1 505 2276-8580 EXT 1300

Coordinador Nacional del | Aeronautica Civil (INAC) E-mail eoaci@inac.gob.ni;

USOAP/CMA — NCMC

capacitacion@inac.gob.ni

Elvin Rigoberto Lacayo Rodriguez
Coordinador de Gestion de
Seguridad Operacional SSP/SMS

Instituto Nicaraguense de
Aeronautica Civil

Tel. +505 2276 8580 Ext.1601
E-mail capacitacion@inac.gob.ni;
cgsafety@inac.gob.ni

Reptblica Dominicana

Johann Estrada Pelletier Instituto Dominicano de Aviaciéon | Tel. +829 421 7782 Ext 2304
Director Vigilancia  Seguridad | Civil (IDAC) E-mail jestrada@idac.gov.do;
Operacional johannestrada@hotmail.com
Betty Castaing IDAC Tel. +1 809 274 4322 ext 2057
Director of Planning and E-mail Bcastaing@idac.gov.do /
Development bcastaing@hotmail.com
Brenda Nuiez IDAC Tel. + 18092744322 Ext 2415
State Safety Assurance Division E-mail brenda.nunez@idac.gov.do
Manager
United Kingdom
Mark Baker Air Safety Support International | Tel. +44 1293 214 046
Safety Development Manager (ASSI) E-mail mark.baker@airsafety.aero
United States
Cassandra Jordan Federal Aviation Administration | Tel. +1 202-267-0963
Foreign Affairs Specialist (FAA) E-mail cassandra.jordan@faa.gov
Aeromar
Luis Francisco Garcia Colmenero | Transportes Aeromar S.A. de C.V. | Tel. +55 6762 8299
Ingeniero de Seguridad E-mail luis.garcia@aeromar.com.mx
Operacional
Interjet
Pedro Hector Luna Hernandez Interjet Tel. +52 5575002138
Director de Seguridad E-mail pedro.luna@interjet.com.mx
Operacional
Marco Lastiri Interjet Tel. +525543689641
Gerente de Seguridad Aerea E-mail marco.lastiri@interjet.com.mx
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Industry
Joel Ignacio Vazquez Andrade Flightstream VA Repair Station Tel. +52 7222732913
Accountable Executive E-mail joel.vazquez@oceanstream.com.mx

ICAO

Manoosh Valipour ICAO Headquarters Tel. +1 514 954 8219 ext 8264
Management Systems Analysis E-mail mvalipour@icao.int
Officer
Ruviana Zimmerman ICAO Headquarters Tel. +1514 954 8219
Consultant E-mail RZimmerman@icao.int
Raul Martinez ICAO NACC Regional Office Tel. +52 5552503211
Regional Officer, Aeronautical E-mail rmartinez@icao.int
Information Management
Eduardo Chacin ICAO NACC Regional Office Tel. +52 5552503211
Especialista Regional, Seguridad E-mail echacin@icao.int
Operacional en Vuelo
Luis Sanchez ICAO NACC Regional Office Tel. +52 5552503211
Especialista Regional, E-mail Isanchez@icao.int
Meteorologia
Mayda Avila ICAO NACC Regional Office Tel. +52(55) 5250 3211
Regional Officer Communications, E-mail mavila@icao.int
Navigation and Surveillance
Sybil Gomez ICAO NACC Regional Office Tel. +52(55) 5250 3211
Assistant E-mail sgomez@icao.int
Ruviana Zimmerman ICAO Headquarters Tel. +1514 954 8219
Consultant E-mail RZimmerman@icao.int




